Parts Manual

EC Series Combination

Blanket/Fluid Warmer
13.3 and 18.5 cubic foot models

MN-39808 * Rev 15 *12/2022

Printed in the U.S.A. Specifications are subject to change without notice. Made in the U.S.A.



Table of Contents

Full View . . . . . o e 3
Interior VIeW . . . . . o o v i e e e 4
Electrical Chassis . . . . . . v v v i it i e 5
PowerInletAssembly . . . . . . . ... e e 6
Interface Assembly . . . . . . ... 7
FanAssembly . . .. ... . . e 8
Cavity SENSOTS . . v v v vt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 9
ACCESSOTIES . v v v v v e i e e e e e e e e 10
Service Kit for Heat Pad Replacement . . . . . . .. .. ... ... 10
Wiring Diagram . . . . . . o oo i i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 11-12

2 MN-39808 « Rev 15 « 12/22 « 13.3 and 18.5 cu. ft. EC Series Combination Blanket/Fluid Warmer



Service Parts

Full View

Item | Description Part Qty

1 Assembly, Interface, EC1350BL/1850BL | 5029706

2 Element, Heater Pad, 16" X 12", 13.3 ft3 EL-39472
Element, Heater Pad, 13.3 ft2 EL-46555
Element, Heater Pad, 16" X 12", 18.5 ft* | EL-36692

3 Caster, 5" Wheel, W/ Brake, 18.5 ft3 CS-35290 @\
Feet, Leveling, 18.5 ft3 FE-28909

3a Assembly, Base, Seismic, 13.3 ft2 5030489

4 Caster, 5" Wheel, Swivel, 18.5 ft3 CS-24875
Fitting, Threaded Tube Insert, 18.5 ft3 FT-28910

5) Assembly, Door, Window RH, 13.3 ft3 5027916
Assembly, Door, Window LH, 13.3 ft3 5029819

Assembly, Door, Window RH, Lock, 13.3 ft> | 5029834
Assembly, Door, Window LH, Lock, 13.3 ft* | 5029833
Assembly, Door, Solid LH, Lock, 13.3 ft* | 5029840

— \\‘ T s
&g

Assembly, Door, Solid LH, 13.3 ft3 5029837
Assembly, Door, Solid RH, Lock, 13.3 ft> | 5029839
Assembly, Door, Solid RH, 13.3 ft3 5029836
Assembly, Door, Window RH, 18.5 ft3 5025132
Assembly, Door, Window LH, 18.5 ft3 5025405
Assembly, Door, Window RH, Lock, 18.5 ft> | 5025410
Assembly, Door, Window LH, Lock, 18.5 ft* | 5025411

Assembly, Door, Solid LH, Lock, 18.5 ft* | 5025431

N N e e e e e N e e N L e R R IR I I I F S SR S N N o N NI N

Assembly, Door, Solid LH, 18.5 ft3 5025429
Assembly, Door, Solid RH, Lock, 18.5 ft> | 5025430
Assembly, Door, Solid RH, 18.5 ft3 5025412
6 Assembly, Door, Window, 13.3 ft2 5027915
Assembly, Door, Solid, 13.3 ft3 5029835
Assembly, Door, Window, Lock, 13.3 ft3 5029820
Assembly, Door, Solid, Lock, 13.3 ft3 5029838
Assembly, Door, Window, 18.5 ft3 5025133
Assembly, Door, Solid, 18.5 ft3 5025433
Assembly, Door, Window, Lock, 18.5 ft3 5025434
Assembly, Door, Solid, Lock, 18.5 ft3 5025435
7 Panel, Back, 13.3 ft3 1031741
Panel, Back, 18.5 ft3 1024790
8 Panel, Top Cover, 13.3 ft3 1031785
Panel, Top Cover, 18.5 ft3 1024924
9 Panel, Top Trim, 13.3 ft2 1031774
Panel, Top Trim, 18.5 ft? 1024923
10 Panel, Side, RH, 13.3 ft3 1031746
Panel, Side, RH, 18.5 ft3 1024789
11 Panel, Side, LH, 13.3 ft3 1031746 Item | Description Part Qty
Panel, Side, LH, 18.5 ft3 1025449 14 Assembly, Hinge, Upper, RH, 18.5 ft3 5025491 |1
12 Panel, Bottom, 18.55ft3 5025101 Assembly, Hinge, Upper, LH, 18.5 ft3 5025492 |1
12a* | Panel, Toe Kick, 13.3 ft3 1031542 15 Assembly, Hinge, Lower RH, Upper, LH, 13.3 ft? 1031863 |2
13 Insulation, Package, 13.3 ft3 5029803 15 Assembly, Hinge, Lower RH, Upper, LH, 18.5 ft? 5025493 |1
13 Insulation, Package, 18.5 ft? 5025306 16 Assembly, Hinge, Lower LH, Upper, RH, 13.3 ft3 | 1031864 | 2
16 Assembly, Hinge, Lower LH, Upper, RH, 18.5 ft3 | 5025494 | 1
17* Pin, Press Fit Hinge, 13.3 ft3 P1-29192 | 4
* Not Shown

Serial number is required for all inquiries.
Part numbers and drawings are subject to change without notice.

MN-39808 « Rev 15 « 12/22 « 13.3 and 18.5 cu. ft. EC Series Combination Blanket/Fluid Warmer 3



Service Parts

Interior View

4

Item | Description Part Qty

1 Panel, Insert Side, Fluid Cavity, 13.3 ft3 1031538 |2
Panel, Insert Side, Fluid Cavity, 18.5 ft3 1024771 | 2

2 Panel, Shelf, Bottom, 13.3 ft3 1032029 |2
Panel, Shelf, Bottom, 18.5 ft3 1024766 | 2

3 Panel, Insert Side, Blanket Cavity, 13.3 ft2 1031536 |2
Panel, Insert Side, Blanket Cavity, 18.5 ft3 1025073 | 2

4 Panel, Shelf, 13.3 ft3 1031787 |1
Panel, Shelf, 18.5 ft3 1024763 | 1

5% Clip, Shelf 1026148 | 4

*Not Shown

Serial number is required for all inquiries.

Part numbers and drawings are subject to change without notice.

4 MN-39808 « Rev 15 « 12/22 « 13.3 and 18.5 cu. ft. EC Series Combination Blanket/Fluid Warmer



Service Parts

Electrical Chassis

USB logo facing front

of unit

Item | Description Part Qty
1 Bracket, Control Board 1037340 1
2 11/8" Snap Bushing BU-3378 2
3 Cable, Relay Board CB-35193 |2
4 Cable, 12" Display CB-38543 | 2
5 Board, circuit, Control CC-39754 |1
6 Shunt jumper CR-36952 | 5
7 Nut, Hex insert M4 NU-37267 | 3
8 Screw, M3-0.5 x 16MM, PH HD SC-35824 | 4
9 Screw, M3x0.5x25MM Pan SC-36661 |1
10 Spacer, 1/4" DIA x 3/8" Nylon SP-29425 |5

Serial number is required for all inquiries.

Part numbers and drawings are subject to change without notice.

MN-39808 « Rev 15 « 12/22 « 13.3 and 18.5 cu. ft. EC Series Combination Blanket/Fluid Warmer 5



Service Parts

Power Inlet Assembly

Item | Description Part Qty
1 Bracket, Cord 1035776 1
2 Assembly, Weld Stud 5032473 1
3 Power Supply, 20W BA-34965 1
4 Relay Board, 4-Zone, 120V BA-39302 1
Relay Board, 4-Zone, 230V BA-39304 1
5 Relay Board, 2-Zone, 120V BA-46669 1
Relay Board, 2-Zone, 230V BA-46670 1
6 Bushing, Straight, Strain Relief BU-34836 1
7 Envelope, Press on, CVLS, HLVS EV-28115 1
8 Nut, M3-0.5 Hex Nut NU-22285 4
9 Rivet, Blind, #44, STNLS RI-2100 6
10 Spacer, Stand Off Male-Female SP-46570 2
11 Spacer, Stand Off Female-Board SP-46671 8
12 Spacer, M3 SP-47752 2
13 Switch, 20 Amp C.B. SW-33858 1

Serial number is required for all inquiries.
Part numbers and drawings are subject to change without notice.

6 MN-39808 « Rev 15 « 12/22 « 13.3 and 18.5 cu. ft. EC Series Combination Blanket/Fluid Warmer



Service Parts

Interface Assembly

Item | Description Part Qty
1 Circuit Board, Fluid Display BA-35309 |1
2 Nut, M3-0.5 Hex Nut NU-22285 | 8
3 Spacer, 1/4" Hex, Nylon SP-33707 | 8
4 Circuit Board, Display BA-34868 | 1

Serial number is required for all inquiries.
Part numbers and drawings are subject to change without notice.

MN-39808 « Rev 15 « 12/22 « 13.3 and 18.5 cu. ft. EC Series Combination Blanket/Fluid Warmer 7



Service Parts

Fan Assembly

Blanket and TriMode Cavity

Item | Description Part Qty
1 Fan, Axial, 120mm, 100-240V FA-39406 |1
2 Fan Guard 1035493 1
3 Screw, M4 X 0.7 X 50mm Pan SC-29261 | 4
4 Nut, M4, Keps, Zinc Plated NU-36319 | 4

Serial number is required for all inquiries.
Part numbers and drawings are subject to change without notice.

8 MN-39808 « Rev 15 « 12/22 « 13.3 and 18.5 cu. ft. EC Series Combination Blanket/Fluid Warmer



Service Parts

Cavity Sensors
Item | Description Part Qty
1 Screw, M4 X 0.7 X 10mm Pan SC-22273 |2
2 Sensor Mounting Block BK-29882 | 2
3 Probe, Dual J-Type Termoistor,48" Epoxy Housing | PR-38590 | 2

Part numbers and drawings are subject to change without notice.

Serial number is required for all inquiries.

MN-39808 « Rev 15 « 12/22 « 13.3 and 18.5 cu. ft. EC Series Combination Blanket/Fluid Warmer 9



Service Parts

Accessories
Description Part No. Part No.
13.3 cu. ft. 18.5 cu. ft.
Built-in trim kit 5029906 5027709
Foot Kit N/A 5021814
Floor mounting hardware 5032891 N/A
Lock for door handle LK-36962 LK-36962
Shelf Kit 5031266 5031264
TempTrak Transmitter & Probe Kit 900MHZ 5032535 5032535
Service Kit for Heat Pad Replacement

Description Part No.

Service Kit for EL-36692 5027888

Service Kit for EL-46555 5031024

Service Kit for EL-39472 5027940

Serial number is required for all inquiries.
Part numbers and drawings are subject to change without notice.

10 MN-39808 - Rev 15 - 12/22 - 13.3 and 18.5 cu. ft. EC Series Combination Blanket/Fluid Warmer



6/¥1/8 3lvadld A8 | e e
0ELLL DM 174071 3dWNr HONOAHL 7 \Nﬂu o1 gavoe l_ [ e S0P ] l_

10N warmer

t

ma

13.3 Cu. Ft Comb

Diagram

iring

W

WVSOVIO ONIEIM L3 NOLLAD AOSE SLBés0c | |
3990V LYA A0E2/A021190SE1D3 SLINA ol _ I |
ddv| 31va NOILdINIS3a 003[A3d T ‘ATEWISSY 3SVE ££86208 e _ _ _e _
Jld| 61/¥1/8 3Sv313y MaAN Brises| 0 S3ITEWISSY 3JAIA
2669€-30 ¥AMWNC LNNHSEZZ xwmﬁu E _ _ _ Mn% _
J1d| 61/6/21 |Avddns ¥3mod 40 NOLvoDT gaonwialevised T — s [ @ |
JIGWNN 04 TYNNYW 338 - - -
AYTINIAD AVdSIT TEE SN PR v IA
NVHOVIT
[3NOZ_LV3H)
06S8E-dd
W _|= Nl o [Tk £vs8e-g9 L. 1 | |
_|_ §98bE-va 317899 6065€-vE ® (ORI
QAY0E_AVIdSIT AVdSICQ f— ¥ QavOE AVIdSIT _ ._.M% _
UOSN3S ALIAVD
TET = i == _ ]
Sy9LE-ED - - D
sso-ns s as Br=r Emnﬁm R 18 lew & ATEW3SSY HOLIMS
B mm -I_._ B (Rl BRI L - — & 0L 193NNDD
o O L 0 ©
ﬂx% o
— e ¥SL6€-02 A
AUOSN3S A000/Nv4
|_| I _H_ sir|| virf— M
I AV _l
[ } eve8e-49 M
_ veos200 2S _ = _ = _ _ i >wl_|_mn”mwﬁ_” £616E-92 m
A o 14 . ERECACREY| =1
_ _ AOSN3S Nvd
_ SV

T |cerce-a0 rl
I_.|_ 37890 AvI3Y
=1 [ [
- LU = ... _I SLINN @
M - o quv0E AvI3d AOE2
e u.wsa_# [T A CRET] nez @md 1ad _ 826+€-S1 \o,, _
A DINGTIE 28Y annoyn &7

JITHA _lrzuEﬂ_SB I_
© —_— e —
seeee-03 X

S96¥E-vE
AlddNS ¥3M0d

)

T

g

90v6€-Y4
Nv4 aIn74

90v6€-v4
NVd LIINVTIE

11

Serial number is required for all inquiries.
13.3 and 18.5 cu. ft. EC Series Combination Blanket/Fluid Warmer

Part numbers and drawings are subject to change without notice.

- 12/22 -

MN-39808 « Rev 15




Warmer

ion

mat

18.5 cu. Ft Comb

iagram

D

iring

W

81/£2/11 3lvaJLld 'Ad

NV L3ANVIE

NMNNN NOILdO AOE2S €2¥810S _——— _||>.F><u|||||_
omd -0 S1INN _| *H_quvog |_ 14 L N GATIA v [ VT )
Aot TV ‘ATgW3SSY 3svd /881205 A ey
WY JOVIA ONIAJIM 133HS SANEWISSY FAIA _ _ _ _
Y3000 TWLVA ‘AOE2/A021 18058103 A b o o‘ lo
adv| 3Lva NOILJI¥OS3a 023[A3d 2S69E-¥J d3dWNM LNNHSZZ _ : I _ _ o) _
dar|e1/2z/¢ R T e coomen| 1 s
wr el ]| | o o =3 |
EXN[5102/£0/01| mose WRABRNT R BR D [awr| 5 | b || 1 9 _
o —_— = v s Vo@D
01d [1202/61/17 “L1B6e-va'SL00E-VE AR P1938T | € ¥ITNN 04 TYNNW 335 T ameams
AVT¥3A0 AVIdSIT ANGHA 3L NO¥d Q3ATIA SV
_ |t _
0658€-3d
ROSILIS ALIAYD _Iuj 1 - [T & £4586-80 _’3 [1 T T b
898vE—va 374v3 60ESE-VE ® @
QuY0E_AY1dSIa A91dSIQ 06S8E-3d ¥ QaVDE AV1dSIT _ 03..% _
AOSN3S ALIAVD
ETFEE-IR anid _l o) Ew.%ﬂﬁs&wlv_
JOSNIS N4 _H_ —_—— — — —
S¥9LE-9D g
B | AR R | [3
950SE-MS 1 o
HOLIAS ¥D0a mm -I_._
[3]er
u
vl
© e ¥SL6€-30 ATEW3SSY HOLIAS
[ arl| virfH 0L 1J3NNOD
2AvI3 _l ® @ @
_ _ _ _ EvS8E-40 < |a
- [Twea | - ua | - 378v2 2
ABKE K6 — — _ AvdSIa Eo1se-a9 5 |5
_ 37993 AVI3Y m |=
Fad
£61S€-90 <
37990 AV T
£ — RBOOS 5
\____/ m
el
0 S96¥€-YE
(- TddnS 43Mad l 5
0L99Yv-vd mw\w/wmﬁlcn e
vosgeoye 20se-ve AoE2
81 Vo AV -
] ‘ LDINVIE T 15
seeee-10 O—O JLIHA 3 sif(o _
| _HrzuEn_Sau |_
90v6€-v4
o0¥6E-v4 NvY4d aInd

Serial number is required for all inquiries.

Part numbers and drawings are subject to change without notice.
MN-39808 « Rev 15 « 12/22 « 13.3 and 18.5 cu. ft. EC Series Combination Blanket/Fluid Warmer

12



